
 
 

 
 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 
 
13 July 2021 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Appointments and Staffing Committee will be held in Council 
Chamber, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Wednesday, 
21st July, 2021 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 6) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   

 

4 Temporary Growth and Enterprise Officer (Pages 7 - 12) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration) 
 

5 Pay Policy Statement 2021 (Pages 13 - 26) 

 (Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development) 
 

6 Social Media Policy (Pages 27 - 50) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, People) 
 

7 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
  
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
  
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public 
 

8 Summary of HR Changes to 31st March 2021 (Pages 51 - 66) 

 (Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk


The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Oates, D Cook, S Doyle, R Pritchard and S Peaple. 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 6th APRIL 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Doyle, J Oates, 

Dr S Peaple and R Pritchard 

 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), 
Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Matthew Fletcher 
(Head of Economic Development and Regeneration), Adey Ramsel (Theatre, 
Artistic and Events Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and Corporate Support 
Assistant) 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4th March 2021 were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Peaple and seconded by Councillor J Oates) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

32 FUTURE HIGH STREETS FUND PROGRAMME TEAM  
 
Report of the Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration to agree new posts associated 
with the delivery of the Future High Street Fund programme of building works. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. Approved the creation of the following three posts:  

Programme Manager – Grade J + Market Supplement of £7.5k – 3 
years min 
Project Officer – Grade G – 3 years min 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

6 April 2021 

 

 

2 
 

Project Officer – Grade G – 2 years min 
 

2.   Authorised the Chief Executive to implement the changes and; 
 

3.  Agreed that in the first week of May 2021 the Future High Street 
Fund Board will email members of the Appointments and Staffing 
Committee with progress on the appointments of the posts.   
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 

 

 
33 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS RELAUNCH  

 
Report of Assistant Director Operations & Leisure and the Theatre Artistic and 
Events Manager to agree the new staffing structure to support the existing Arts & 
Events team, to enable the reopening of the Tamworth Assembly Rooms and 
Conferencing Centre and to deliver the full events programme for the Castle and 
outdoor events 2021/22. 
 
RESOLVED: That the committee 

 
1. Approved the proposed organisational structure for the Arts 

and Events Team (detailed at Appendix 1) and; 
 

2. Delegated implementation of the new structure identified at 
Appendix 1 (including consultation) to the Executive Director 
Organisation. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R 
Pritchard) 
 

 
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 
 

Page 6



APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 

 

 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 

 

 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR GROWTH AND REGENERATION 

 

 

TEMPORARY GROWTH AND ENTERPRISE OFFICER 

 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

None 

 

 

 

PURPOSE 

To agree an additional but temporary post of Growth and Enterprise Officer, 

associated with delivering specific projects around Street Trading Policy and Car 

Park Operations focused on income generating activities with designated targets and 

outputs. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

 

1. Approves the creation of an additional Growth and Enterprise Officer at 

Grade F, 3 days a week, temporary for 18 months.  

 

2. Authorise the Chief Executive to implement the changes.  

 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

The Economic Development and Regeneration Service had additional essential income 

generating responsibilities added to its service areas in 2019 / 2020: 

 car parks, in terms of strategy, infrastructure and operations (not enforcement)  

 street trading  

 market operations 

 

Due to wider service priorities such as the Future High Streets Fund and service delivery 

arising as a direct result of the pandemic,it has taken time to understand the baseline 

position of these service areas for the following reasons: 

 FHSF workload; 

 Covid related workload around the distribution of grants; 

 Reset and Recovery; and 

 The transfer of duties were not supported by the transfer of staff.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



These new and unforeseen workloads has unfortunately meant that the necessary service 

improvements to new work streams has not progressed as anticipated. Given that FHSF 

workload will again create capacity issues with the delivery of a new enterprise centre and 

flexible space around Middle Entry, that will require the ED and Regen team to contribute to, 

there is becoming an urgency to create capacity to move income generating workload 

forwards. 

 

The service is involved in the delivery of outcomes related to the Corporate Reset and 

Recovery Programme specifically leading on the Economy, Business and Regeneration work 

stream. Currently work on this workstream is resourced from within existing capacity but as 

requirements grow, there will be limitations on resource.  

 

To meet income targets, legislative / regulatory requirements there is an immediate need to 

fund a temporary post of an additional Growth and Enterprise Officer on a part time basis (3 

days per week) for up to 18 months to increase capacity in order to deliver the following 

specific work streams:  

 

 Project manage the review of Street Trading Policy, associated licences / permits, 

secondary policies and relevant processes from inception to completion with launch 

in September 2022 

 Lead on consultation of policies and processes and seek approval through relevant 

governance processes.  

 Oversee the implementation of the policy dealing with all matters related to its launch.  

 Support the development of the Car Parking estate specifically focusing on the 

implementation of new contracts and services to support income generation, not day 

to day operations.  

 Cover duties at the TEC, where the permanent Growth and Enterprise Officer is 

unavailable / on leave, in order to provide service resilience.  

 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

The role and core functions of this role will be the same as the current, permanent, full time 

Growth and Enterprise Officer.  

 

The primary focus of the role will be to ensure the Council has all policies, procedures and 

processes in place and consulted upon around the wide remit of activities identified under 

Street trading policy, by September 2022, when curre
[...]
community woodland and local nature reserve extension 

 TEC 2 client side 

 Middle Entry Client side 

 Street trading policies and implementation 

 Car park policies, review and delivery implementation. 

 Market operator implementation  

 Shared prosperity fund  

 R&R work streams – Economy, Business and Regeneration  

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR 

Matthew Fletcher – Head of Economic Development and Regeneration 

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Business Case  

 

 

APPENDICES 

None 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE  HEAD OF HR AND OD 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
This report details Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory 
guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act is adhered to. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that: 
The Committee approve the Pay Policy Statement 2021 to be presented to Full Council 
for adoption and publication in line with the Localism Act 2011. 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint 
officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as authority thinks fit”.  The Pay Policy 
Statement (Appendix 1) sets out the Council’s approach to pay in accordance with the 
requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regards to the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying: 
 

 The methods by which salaries of all Tamworth Borough Council employees are 
determined, 

 The detail and level of remuneration of Tamworth Borough Council’s most senior staff 
i.e. ‘Chief Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation, 

 The Committees responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this statement are 
applied consistently throughout the Council and recommending any amendments to 
Full Council. 

 
Once approved by Full Council, this policy statement will come into effect and will be subject 
to review on a minimum of an annual basis in accordance with the relevant legislation 
prevailing at that time.  
 
The Equality Act 2019 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 require 
Tamworth Borough Council to calculate and publish the pay gap between male and female 
employees each year.  The data is based on the pay situation as at 31st March each year 
and is published on Tamworth Borough Council’s and the Government’s website.  The report 
was ratified by Council on 16th March 2021.  
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
There are no resource implications associated with this report.  All pay is accounted for with 
the approved Council budget; current salaries are budgeted at £11,650,820 for 2021/22. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
Section 38 of the Localism Act must be complied with, therefore, so as to minimise the risk 
this report must be approved by full Council. 
 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATION 
The Localism Act was subject to consideration in terms of compatibility with the European 
Convention of Human Rights and contains a statement by the then Secretary of State that 
the provisions are compatible with equalities legislation.  The Pay Policy Statement is now 
part of a wider transparency and equalities framework alongside gender pay gap reporting 
requirements. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
None 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Council has published a pay policy on an annual basis, in line with legislation, since 
2012.  The first annual Gender Pay Gap report was published in 2018 to meet new legislative 
requirements. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Jackie Noble – Head HR and Organisational Development 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Pay Policy 2020 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2021 

Page 14



HR – Pay Policy 

 1 of 11 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021 
 
 
 
 

Document Status: DR
[...]
argeable to UK income tax; 

 Any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with 
termination;  

 Any benefits received that do not fall within the above – including contribution to the 
person’s pension 

 
The Council complies with this requirement and publishes the data on the Tamworth Borough 
Council website. 

 

 

  
 

 

  

Page 23



10 

 

 

Appendix 1 

Tamworth Borough Council Grade Structure from 01/04/2020 

Grade  
Spinal 

Column 
Point  

  

A 1 17842 

  1 17842 

B 2 18198 

  3 18562 

C 4 18933 

 
5 19312 

  6 19698 

D 7 20092 

 
8 20493 

 
9 20903 

  10 21322 

  11 21748 

  12 22183 

 
13 22627 

Not used 14 23080 

 
15 23541 

  16 24012 

E 17 24491 

 
18 24982 

 
19 25481 

 
20 25991 

 
21 26511 

  22 27041 

F 
  
  
  
  
  

23 27741 

24 28672 

25 29577 

26 30451 

27 31346 

28 32234 

G  
  

29 32910 

30 33782 

  31 34728 

  32 35745 

Page 24



11 

 

 

H 
  
  
  

33 36922 

34 37890 

35 38890 

36 39880 

Not used 37 40876 

  38 41881 

I 
  
  
  
  

39 42821 

40 43857 

41 44863 

42 45859 

43 46845 

J 
  
  

44 48016 

45 49234 

46 50446 

Assist Directors 
  
  
  

AD1 
        
62,883.00  

AD2 
        
64,455.12  

AD3 
        
66,027.12  

AD4 
        
68,123.28  

Executive Director EX2 
        
91,180.32  

Executive Director - Head of Paid Service EX1 
        
96,420.60  

Chief Exec 100 
      
117,381.60  

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING COMMITTEE 
 
 

WEDNESDAY, 21 JULY 2021 
 
 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PEOPLE  
 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None  
 
PURPOSE 
This report details the development of a Social Media Policy for employees, casual workers 
and contractors of Tamworth Borough Council which provides a framework for employees in 
their use of social media. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. That the Social Media Policy for employees, casual 
[...]
will be available for those that may 
need it. 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Minimal resources will be required for implementing the policy and will initially be required 
during the ‘roll-out’ stage to provide support where necessary.  In addition, daily monitoring 
by the Communication and Marketing Team of all social media is already in place 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
A number of legal documents have a bearing or impinge on the rational of this policy which 
have been considered. 
 
The risks associated with this report are: 

1. Employees refuse to sign the policy  
2. Employees see the policy as an infringement of their human rights 
3. Employees breach the guidance within the policy in their social media usage 

 
 

 
Mitigation of the above risks: 

1. Training provided will ensure clear messages of the use of this policy 
2. Trade union have already been consulted and are fully supportive of the policy 
3. The capability and Conduct Policy will be invoked for employees breaching the Social 

Media Policy  
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no adverse equality implications from implementing this policy, an equalities 
impact assessment has been undertaken and forms part of the policy. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
There are no sustainability implications from implementing this policy 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The Social Media Policy will be reviewed on a 3 year cycle to ensure it is legally compliant, 
meets best practice and remains up to date for employees.  The policy has undergone 
consultation with the recognised Trade Unions.   
   
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Zoe Wolicki – Assistant Director People 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
None 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Social Media Policy  

Page 28



 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY FOR EMPLOYEES 

 
 
 
 

Document Status: Draft 
 

Document Ref: COMMS - 002 
 
 

Originator: Anna Toone 
 

Updated: Anna Toone 
 

Owner: Zoe Wolicki 
 

Version: 01.01.02 
 

Date
[...]
ity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you 
should explain why 
 

Impact 
(positive or 
negative) 
identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
n/a 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 

 

Page 50



Document is Restricted

Page 51

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Temporary Growth and Enterprise Officer
	5 Pay Policy Statement 2021
	Appendix 1 Pay Policy Statement 2021

	6 Social Media Policy
	Appendix 1 Social Media Policy

	8 Summary of HR Changes to 31st March 2021
	Appendix 1 Summary of HR Changes to 31st March 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
1  

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
APPOINTMENTS AND STAFFING 

COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 21st JULY 2021 

 
 
Present: Councillor J Oates (Chair), Councillors D Cook, S Doyle, 

R Pritchard and Dr S Peaple 
 
The Following Officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People) and Jackie Noble (Head HR and 
Organisational Development) 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Peaple and Councillor Dr 
S Peaple attended as her substitute.  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 April 2021 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

4 TEMPORARY GROWTH AND ENTERPRISE OFFICER  
 
The Report of the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration to agree 
an additional but temporary post of Growth and Enterprise Officer, 
associated with delivering specific projects around Street Trading Policy 
and Car Park Operations focused on income generating activities with 
designated targets and outputs was presented by the Assistant Director, 
People. 
 
Two additional recommendations to those set out in the report were also 
moved and seconded, with all four recommendations carried. 
 



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

21 July 2021 

 
2 

RESOLVED That the Committee: 
 

1. Approved the creation of an additional Growth and Enterprise Officer at 
Grade F, 3 days a week, temporary for 18 months 

2. Authorised the Chief Executive to implement the changes 
3. Agreed that any future pay award for the new role would be line 

with pay awards to all Borough staff 
 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

4. Delegated authority to the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive to resolve any issues to support the required 
recruitment. 

 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor D Cook) 
 

5 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021  
 
The Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
detailed Tamworth Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement so that statutory 
guidance as set out in S38 of the Localism Act was adhered to. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Pay Policy Statement 2021 to be 
presented to Full Council for adoption and publication in line with the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

6 SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY  
 
The Report of the Assistant Director People detailed the development of a Social 
Media Policy for employees, casual workers and contractors of Tamworth 
Borough Council which provided a framework for employees in their use of social 
media. 
 
The Committee thanked Officers for their work in developing this policy. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved the Social Media Policy for employees, 
casual workers and contractors for immediate implementation. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED  
 

That; 

 in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to 



Appointments and Staffing 
Committee 

21 July 2021 

 
3 

Information) (England) Regulations 2012, and Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and / or 4 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest 
in disclosing the information to the public 

 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

8 SUMMARY OF HR CHANGES TO 31ST MARCH 2021  
 
The Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
detailed a summary of employment changes made to the Council’s staffing 
structure by officers under the scheme of delegation and in line with prevailing 
policies.  The time period is 1st April 2020 – 31st March 2021. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: 

1. Endorsed the Report and thanked senior management for their work 
during the year; and 

2. Delegated authority to the Chair to consider the communication of relevant 
summary information to all councillors. 

 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 
  
 
 
Chair _____________________________________________________ 

 


